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      From: Patricia Watson & 

Craig Clement 
       Education Scotland 
       16 June 2021 

 
FIRST MINISTER AND CABINET SECRETARY FOR EDUCATION 
 
Purpose 
  
You asked for an immediate update on the work Education Scotland is undertaking with 
Scottish Government to acquire some additional re-assurance that the Alternative 
Certification Model is being implemented in accordance with the roles and responsibilities 
set out in the national guidance. 
 
Priority 
 
Immediate 
 
Process 
 
Education Scotland liaised with all 32 local authorities in Scotland. We asked the following 
two questions; 
 

1. Can you confirm that it is only demonstrated assessment evidence of young 
people, judged by teachers/schools and supported by quality assurance 
processes based on national standards, that will determine provisional grades? 
 

2. Can you confirm that historical attainment data has not been used by the local 
authority to unilaterally change any assessment judgements made by 
teachers/schools? 

Education Scotland received responses from all 32 Local Authorities; with all 32 being in 
agreement.  
 
Information Gathered 
 
All 32 Local Authorities have responded YES to Question 1, confirming that it is only 
demonstrated assessment evidence of young people, judged by teachers/schools and 
supported by quality assurance processes based on national standards, that will determine 
provisional grades. 
 
All 32 Local Authorities have responded YES to Question 2, confirming that historical 
attainment data has not been used by the local authority to unilaterally change any 
assessment judgements made by teachers/schools. 
 
A small minority of local authorities raised concerns about being asked these questions so 
soon after their engagement with HM Inspectors of Education to support the national 
review of local authority approaches to quality assurance as part of the alternative 
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certification model.  The recently published report on this review can be found here: 
National Review Of Local Authorities Role In ACM (education.gov.scot) 
 
Conclusion 
 
The First Minister and the Cabinet Secretary for Education and Skills are asked to note 
the update from Education Scotland. 
 
Patricia Watson & Craig Clement 
Strategic Directors 
Education Scotland 
     16 June 2021 
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From: PS/Education Scotland
Subject: RE: Ministerial Submission - First Minister and Cabinet Secretary - Education 

Scotland request for ACM Information - 16 June 2021 - IMMEDIATE 

 

From: [REDACTED] <[REDACTED]@gov.scot> On Behalf Of Cabinet Secretary for Education and Skills 
Sent: 17 June 2021 16:48 
To: OCEX Hub <EdS OCEX@educationscotland.gov.scot>; First Minister <firstminister@gov.scot>; Cabinet Secretary 
for Education and Skills <CabSecES@gov.scot>; Minister for Children & Young People <MinisterCYP@gov.scot> 
Cc: DG Education & Justice <dgej@gov.scot>; Director of Learning <DirectorofLearning@gov.scot>; Director for 
Children and Families <DirectorforChildrenandFamilies@gov.scot>; Director of Advanced Learning and Science 
<DirectorofAdvancedLearningandScience@gov.scot>; Cumming A (Alison) Early Learning & Childcare 
<Alison.Cumming@gov.scot>; [REDACTED] <[REDACTED]@gov.scot>; Communications Education & Skills 
<CommunicationsEducation&Skills@gov.scot>; [REDACTED] <[REDACTED]@gov.scot>; [REDACTED] 
<[REDACTED]@gov.scot>; Taylor A (Alison) <Alison.Taylor@gov.scot>; Drought A (Andrew) 
<Andrew.Drought@gov.scot>; Pentland MK (Malcolm) <Malcolm.Pentland@gov.scot>; Wilson M (Mick) 
<Mick.Wilson@gov.scot>; Anson S (Sam) <Sam.Anson@gov.scot>; Gorman G (Gayle) 
<Gayle.Gorman@educationscotland.gov.scot>; Hamilton G (Gillian) 
<Gillian.Hamilton@educationscotland.gov.scot>; Watson PA (Patricia) 
<Patricia.Watson@educationscotland.gov.scot>; Clement C (Craig) <Craig.Clement@educationscotland.gov.scot>; 
[REDACTED] <[REDACTED]@educationscotland.gov.scot>; [REDACTED] <[REDACTED]@gov.scot>; [REDACTED] 
<[REDACTED]@educationscotland.gov.scot>; [REDACTED] <[REDACTED]@educationscotland.gov.scot>; [REDACTED] 
<[REDACTED]@educationscotland.gov.scot>; [REDACTED] <[REDACTED]@educationscotland.gov.scot>; [REDACTED] 
<[REDACTED]@educationscotland.gov.scot>; [REDACTED] <[REDACTED]@educationscotland.gov.scot>; [REDACTED] 
<[REDACTED]@educationscotland.gov.scot>; EdS Communications mailbox 
<Communications@educationscotland.gov.scot>; PS/Education Scotland 
<ps/educationscotland@educationscotland.gov.scot> 
Subject: RE: Ministerial Submission ‐ First Minister and Cabinet Secretary ‐ Education Scotland request for ACM 
Information ‐ 16 June 2021 ‐ IMMEDIATE 
 
Patricia/Craig 
 
Ms Somerville has seen your note and commented that she notes that some councils were concerned about getting 
asked these questions. [REDACTED]. Given the situation developing it was imperative for Education Scotland to seek 
to be able to reassure young people.  
 
Many thanks. 
 
 
 
[REDACTED] 
[REDACTED] Cabinet Secretary for Education & Skills 
T: [REDACTED] | M: [REDACTED] | E: [REDACTED] 
The Scottish Government | St Andrew’s House, Regent Road, EDINBURGH EH1 3DG 
 
All e‐mails and attachments sent by a Ministerial Private Office to any other official on behalf of a Minister relating to a decision, request or comment made by a 

Minister, or a note of a Ministerial meeting, must be filed appropriately by the recipient. Private Offices do not keep official records of such e‐mails or 

attachments.  

 

Scottish Ministers, Special advisers and the Permanent Secretary are covered by the terms of the Lobbying (Scotland) Act 2016. See www.lobbying.scot 

 

[Redacted]
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Responses from Local Authorities 
 
Aberdeen City Council 
 
From: Eleanor Sheppard [REDACTED] 
Sent: 14 June 2021 17:54 
To: [REDACTED] 
Subject: ACM information 
 
Hi [REDACTED], 
 
1. Can you confirm that it is only demonstrated assessment evidence of young 
people, judged by teachers/schools and supported by quality assurance processes 
based on national standards, that will determine provisional grades? 
 
YES/NO 
If no, can you provide further detail 
 
2. Can you confirm that historical attainment data has not been used by the local 
authority to unilaterally change any assessment judgements made by 
teachers/schools? 
 
YES/NO 
If no, can you provide further detail 
 
[NOT IN SCOPE], 
 
Kindest regards, 
Eleanor 
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Aberdeenshire Council 
 
From: [REDACTED] Laurence Findlay 
Sent: 15 June 2021 17:06 
To: Watson PA (Patricia) [REDACTED] 
Subject: RE: “Education Scotland request for ACM information” 
 
The response from Aberdeenshire Council is YES to both questions. 
 
Laurence 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Annex C - 202100215321 
 

Angus Council 
 
From: Lorraine Will [REDACTED 
Sent: 15 June 2021 08:29 
To: [REDACTED] 
Subject: Education Scotland request for ACM information 
Importance: High 
 
Please see the response for Angus Council below: 
 
1. Can you confirm that it is only demonstrated assessment evidence of young 
people, judged by teachers/schools and supported by quality assurance processes 
based on national standards, that will determine provisional grades? 
 
YES 
 
2. Can you confirm that historical attainment data has not been used by the local 
authority to unilaterally change any assessment judgements made by 
teachers/schools? 
 
YES 
 
Many thanks 
 
Lorraine 
 
Lorraine Will – Service Leader Education and Lifelong Learning – Angus Council – 
Angus House, Orchardbank Business Park, Forfar, DD8 1AN – [REDACTED] 
[REDACTED]  
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Argyll and Bute Council  
 
From: Connor, Louise [REDACTED] 
Sent: 15 June 2021 14:02 
To: [REDACTED] 
Cc: [REDACTED] 
Subject: RE: “Education Scotland request for ACM information” [OFFICIAL] 
 
Classification: OFFICIAL 
 
Dear [REDACTED] 
 
Please find our response from Argyll & Bute as requested. 
 
1. Can you confirm that it is only demonstrated assessment evidence of young 
people, judged by teachers/schools and supported by quality assurance processes 
based on national standards, that will determine provisional grades? 
 
YES 
 
2. Can you confirm that historical attainment data has not been used by the local 
authority to unilaterally change any assessment judgements made by 
teachers/schools? 
 
YES 
 
Best regards/Le dùrachd 
 
[REDACTED] 
Louise Connor 
Head of Education: Learning and Teaching 
Chief Education Officer 
Argyll and Bute Council/Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal is Bhòid 
Oban Education Office 
Dalintart Drive 
OBAN 
PA34 4EF 
Office: [REDACTED] 
Mobile: [REDACTED] 
Fax: [REDACTED] 
E‐mail: [REDACTED] 
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The City of Edinburgh  
 
From: Darren McKinnon [REDACTED] 
Sent: 16 June 2021 10:15 
To: [REDACTED] 
Cc: [REDACTED]; [REDACTED] 
Subject: RE: “Education Scotland request for ACM information” 
 
Dear [REDACTED] 
 
The response from City of Edinburgh is below. Do please let me know if you require 
any additional information. 
 
Best wishes 
 
Darren 
 
Darren McKinnon | Quality Improvement Education Manager | Schools and Lifelong 
Learning | Communities and 
Families | The City of Edinburgh Council, Waverley Court, Business Centre 1/2, 4 
East Market Street, Edinburgh EH8 
8BG | Tel [REDACTED] | Mobile [REDACTED] | Fax [REDACTED] | [REDACTED] | 
www.edinburgh.gov.uk 
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Clackmannanshire Council  
 
From: [REDACTED] 
Sent: 15 June 2021 16:15 
To: [REDACTED] 
Subject: Fw: “Education Scotland request for ACM information” 
 
Good Afternoon [REDACTED], 
 
Replying on behalf of Lorraine Sanda - please see response below from 
Clackmannanshire Council: 
 
1. Can you confirm that it is only demonstrated assessment evidence of young 
people, judged by teachers/schools and supported by quality assurance processes 
based on national standards, that will determine provisional grades? 
 
YES 
If no, can you provide further detail 
 
2. Can you confirm that historical attainment data has not been used by the local 
authority to unilaterally change any assessment judgements made by 
teachers/schools? 
 
YES 
If no, can you provide further detail 
 
[REDACTED] 
Clackmannanshire Council 
Kilncraigs, 4th Floor 
Greenside Street 
Alloa 
FK10 1EB 
Tel. [REDACTED] 
Ext .[REDACTED] 
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Comhairle nan Eilean Siar 
 
From: Donald A. Macleod [REDACTED] 
Date: Wednesday, 16 Jun 2021, 3:42 pm 
To: [REDACTED] 
Cc: [REDACTED] 
Subject: RE: “Education Scotland request for ACM information” 
 
Hello [REDACTED] 
 
Please accept my apologies for the late return of our response to these questions. 
 
Can you confirm that it is only demonstrated assessment evidence of young people, 
judged by teachers/schools and supported by quality assurance processes based on 
national standards, that will determine provisional grades? 
 
YES 
 
Can you confirm that historical attainment data has not been used by the local 
authority to unilaterally change any assessment judgements made by 
teachers/schools? 
 
YES (Historical attainment data has not been used in this way) 
 
Kind regards, 
 
Donald Macleod 
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Dumfries and Galloway Council  
 
From: Director Skills, Education and Learning 
[REDACTED] 
Sent: 15 June 2021 09:37 
To: [REDACTED] 
Subject: RE: EXTERNAL: “Education Scotland request for ACM information” 
 
OFFICIAL 
 
Thank you for your email. 
 
I confirm that Dumfries and Galloway’s response to both questions is YES. 
 
Regards 
 
[REDACTED] 
Personal Assistant to Director Skills, Education and Learning 
and Clerk to Lieutenancy for The Stewartry of Kirkcudbright 
Education and Learning Directorate 
Dumfries and Galloway Council 
The Bridge . Glasgow Road . Dumfries . DG2 9AW 
Email: [REDACTED] 
Drop Point: [REDACTED] 
Tel: [REDACTED] 
Mobile: [REDACTED] 
Website: www.dumgal.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Annex C - 202100215321 
 

Dundee City Council  
 
From: Audrey May [REDACTED] 
Sent: 15 June 2021 09:05 
To: Watson PA (Patricia); [REDACTED] 
Subject: Re: “Education Scotland request for ACM information” 
 
Dear [REDACTED] 
 
I refer to the e‐mail from Patricia Watson and confirm that I am responding 'yes' to 
both questions. 
 
Regards 
 
[REDACTED] 
 
Audrey M May 
Head of Service (Chief Education Officer) 
Children and Families Service 
Dundee City Council 
Tel: [REDACTED] 
E-mail: [REDACTED] 
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East Ayrshire Council  
 
From: McGinn, Graham [REDACTED] 
Sent: 15 June 2021 09:40 
To: [REDACTED] 
Cc: [REDACTED] 
Subject: “Education Scotland request for ACM information” [OFFICIAL] 
 
CLASSIFICATION: OFFICIAL 
 
Good morning, [REDACTED] 
 
The answer to both questions is yes. 
 
[NOT IN SCOPE] 
 
Graham 
Graham McGinn 
Strategic Leadership Manager 
East Ayrshire Council 
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East Dunbartonshire Council  
 
From: [REDACTED] 
Sent: 14 June 2021 20:02 
To: [REDACTED] 
Cc: [REDACTED]; [REDACTED] 
Subject: [Official] : ?Education Scotland request for ACM information? 
 
Dear [REDACTED] 
 
The response to both questions below is Yes. 
 
Regards, Jan 
 
This email is classified as: OFFICIAL 
 
Jan Pollok 
Education Officer - Secondary & Provision East Dunbartonshire Council Education 
Service 
Kirkintilloch Campus 
50 Southbank Road 
Kirkintilloch, G66 1NH 
Tel: [REDACTED] 
Mob: [REDACTED] 
Email [REDACTED] 
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East Lothian Council  
 
From: Brown, Lesley [REDACTED] 
Sent: 14 June 2021 17:51 
To: Watson PA (Patricia) [REDACTED] 
Cc: [REDACTED] 
Subject: RE: “Education Scotland request for ACM information” 
 
Patricia 
I can confirm the answers from East Lothian are yes to both questions. 
 
Kind regards, 
 
Lesley R. Brown 
Executive Director - Education & Children’s Services 
East Lothian Council 
John Muir House 
Haddington EH41 3HA. 
E-Mail: [REDACTED] 
PA: [REDACTED] 
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East Renfrewshire Council  
 
From: Ratter, Mark [REDACTED] 
Sent: 15 June 2021 17:01 
To: [REDACTED] 
Cc: [REDACTED] 
Subject: FW: “Education Scotland request for ACM information” 
 
Dear Patricia and Craig 
 
Thank you for your email. 
 
[NOT IN SCOPE] 
 
In terms of the specifics below, I can confirm in both cases – Yes. 
 
Kind regards 
 
Mark 
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Falkirk Council 
 
From: Robert Naylor [REDACTED] 
Sent: 15 June 2021 09:30 
To: [REDACTED] 
Subject: FW: “Education Scotland request for ACM information” 
Importance: High 
 
Dear [REDACTED] 
 
I can confirm:  YES and YES 
 
Regards 
 
Robert 
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Fife Council  
 
From: Maria Lloyd [REDACTED] 
Sent: 15 June 2021 09:12 
To: [REDACTED] 
Cc: [REDACTED]; [REDACTED] 
Subject: ACM response to ES 
 
Dear [REDACTED] 
 
Please find the response from Fife Education and Children services below. 
 
1. Can you confirm that it is only demonstrated assessment evidence of young 
people, judged by teachers/schools and supported by quality assurance processes 
based on national standards, that will determine provisional grades? 
 
YES 
 
2. Can you confirm that historical attainment data has not been used by the local 
authority to unilaterally change any assessment judgements made by 
teachers/schools? 
 
YES 
 
For further information or detail please contact me on [REDACTED]. 
 
[NOT IN SCOPE] 
 
Kind regards 
 
Maria 
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Glasgow City Council  
 
From: MacLeod, Donnie (EDU) [REDACTED] 
Sent: 15 June 2021 08:20 
To: [REDACTED] 
Subject: FW: “Education Scotland request for ACM information” (OFFICIAL) 
Importance: High 
 
OFFICIAL 
 
Good morning, 
 
The response from Glasgow City Council in relation to the questions below would be. 
 
Yes and Yes 
 
Thanks 
 
Donald A. Macleod 
Head of Service – South 
Education Services 
Glasgow City Council 
City Chambers - East 
40 John Street 
Glasgow 
G1 1JL 
Tel: [REDACTED] 
 
www.glasgow.gov.uk/privacy 
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The Highland Council  
 
From: Nicky Grant (Education and Learning) [REDACTED] 
Sent: 14 June 2021 17:52 
To: Watson PA (Patricia) [REDACTED] 
Subject: RE: “Education Scotland request for ACM information” 
 
Hello Patricia please see in red below in response from the Highland Council 
 
Kind regards 
Nicky 
 
1. Can you confirm that it is only demonstrated assessment evidence of young 
people, judged by teachers/schools and supported by quality assurance processes 
based on national standards, that will determine provisional grades? 
 
YES/NO 
 
If no, can you provide further detail 
 
2. Can you confirm that historical attainment data has not been used by the local 
authority to unilaterally change any assessment judgements made by 
teachers/schools? 
 
YES/NO 
 
If no, can you provide further detail 
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Inverclyde Council 
 
From: Michael Roach [REDACTED] 
Sent: 15 June 2021 10:37 
To: [REDACTED] 
Cc: [REDACTED]; [REDACTED] 
Subject: FW: “Education Scotland request for ACM information” 
Importance: High 
 
Dear [REDACTED] 
 
Please find the response from Inverclyde to the questions below: 
 
1. Can you confirm that it is only demonstrated assessment evidence of young 
people, judged by teachers/schools and supported by quality assurance processes 
based on national standards, that will determine provisional grades? 
 
YES/NO 
 
If no, can you provide further detail 
 
2. Can you confirm that historical attainment data has not been used by the local 
authority to unilaterally change any assessment judgements made by 
teachers/schools? 
 
YES/NO 
 
If no, can you provide further detail 
 
Yours truly, 
 
[REDACTED] 
 
Michael Roach 
Head of Education 
Education, Communities and Organisational Development 
Inverclyde Council 
Wallace Place 
GREENOCK 
Inverclyde 
PA15 1JB 
Phone (office) – [REDACTED] 
e-mail – [REDACTED] 
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Midlothian Council 
 
From: Fiona Robertson [REDACTED] 
Sent: 14 June 2021 19:04 
To: [REDACTED] 
Subject: FW: “Education Scotland request for ACM information” 
Importance: High 
 
1. Can you confirm that it is only demonstrated assessment evidence of young 
people, judged by teachers/schools and supported by quality assurance processes 
based on national standards, that will determine provisional grades? 
 
YES 
 
2. Can you confirm that historical attainment data has not been used by the local 
authority to unilaterally change any assessment judgements made by 
teachers/schools? 
 
YES 
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Moray Council  
 
From: Vivienne Cross [REDACTED] 
Sent: 15 June 2021 15:50 
To: [REDACTED] 
Subject: RE:: “Education Scotland request for ACM information” 
 
Dear [REDACTED] 
 
1. Can you confirm that it is only demonstrated assessment evidence of young 
people, judged by teachers/schools and supported by quality assurance processes 
based on national standards, that will determine provisional grades? 
 
YES/NO 
 
If no, can you provide further detail 
 
2. Can you confirm that historical attainment data has not been used by the local 
authority to unilaterally change any assessment judgements made by 
teachers/schools? 
 
YES/NO 
 
If no, can you provide further detail 
 
Regards 
Vivienne 
 
Vivienne Cross| Head of Education (Chief Education Officer) | Education, 
Communities and Organisational Development 
[REDACTED]| website | facebook | twitter | News page 
[REDACTED] | 
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North Ayrshire Council  
 
From: Andrew Mcclelland ( Head of Service / Chief Officer ) [REDACTED] 
Sent: 14 June 2021 21:34 
To: Watson PA (Patricia) [REDACTED] 
Cc: [REDACTED}; [REDACTED]; [REDACTED] 
Subject: RE: “Education Scotland request for ACM information” ‐ NORTH 
AYRSHIRE RESPONSE 
 
Patricia, 
 
[NOT IN SCOPE] 
 
Nevertheless, these questions are very straightforward to answer: 
 
1. Can you confirm that it is only demonstrated assessment evidence of young 
people, judged by teachers/schools and supported by quality assurance processes 
based on national standards, that will determine provisional grades? 
 
YES 
 
2. Can you confirm that historical attainment data has not been used by the local 
authority to unilaterally change any assessment judgements made by 
teachers/schools? 
 
YES 
 
Kind regards, 
Andrew 
 
Andrew McClelland 
Head of Service (Education) 
Communities Directorate 
North Ayrshire Council 
Cunninghame House 
Irvine 
KA12 8EE 
Tel: [REDACTED] 
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North Lanarkshire Council  
 
From: [REDACTED] 
Sent: 16 June 2021 13:10 
To: Watson PA (Patricia) [REDACTED] 
Cc: [REDACTED] 
Subject: FW: “Education Scotland request for ACM information” 
 
NLC update below. 
 
Kind regards, 
 
[REDACTED] 
 
[REDACTED]| [REDACTED] | Education Scotland | Foghlam Alba 
  Telephone: [REDACTED] 
  Address: The Optima, 58 Robertson Street, Glasgow, G2 8DU 
  Website: www.education.gov.scot 
🐦🐦 Twitter: [REDACTED] 
[REDACTED] 
 
From: Derek Brown [REDACTED] 
Sent: 16 June 2021 13:08 
To: [REDACTED]; [REDACTED] 
Subject: RE: “Education Scotland request for ACM information” 
 
Hi [REDACTED] 
 
Please see below. Happy to discuss further. 
 
Derek 
 
1. Can you confirm that it is only demonstrated assessment evidence of young 
people, judged by teachers/schools and supported by quality assurance processes 
based on national standards, that will determine provisional grades? 
 
YES 
 
2. Can you confirm that historical attainment data has not been used by the local 
authority to unilaterally change any assessment judgements made by 
teachers/schools? 
 
YES 
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Orkney Council  
 
From: Cann M (Mandy) 
Sent: 15 June 2021 08:57 
To: [REDACTED] 
Subject: FW: “Education Scotland request for ACM information” 
 
From: G. Bevan [REDACTED] 
Sent: 14 June 2021 21:27 
To: Cann M (Mandy) [REDACTED] 
Cc: [REDACTED]; [REDACTED} 
Subject: Re: “Education Scotland request for ACM information” 
 
Apologies sent prematurely! 
 
Orkney Response 
 
Answer Q1 : yes 
Answer Q2 : yes 
 
Regards Graham 
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Perth and Kinross Council  
 
From: Sharon Johnston [REDACTED] 
Sent: 14 June 2021 17:58 
To: [REDACTED] 
Cc: [REDACTED]; [REDACTED]; [REDACTED] 
Subject: Education Scotland Request for ACM Information 
 
Dear [REDACTED] 
 
In response to the query from Patricia Watson about the ACM implementation, 
please find the response for PKC education service: 
 
1. Can you confirm that it is only demonstrated assessment evidence of young 
people, judged by teachers/schools and supported by quality assurance processes 
based on national standards, that will determine provisional grades? 
 
PKC response: yes. [NOT IN SCOPE] 
 
2. Can you confirm that historical attainment data has not been used by the local 
authority to unilaterally change any assessment judgements made by 
teachers/schools? 
 
PKC response: yes . [NOT IN SCOPE]. 
 
Please get back if you have any further queries. 
 
Kind Regards 
 
[REDACTED] 
 
Head of Education and Learning 
Education & Children’s Services 
Floor 2 
2 High Street 
Perth 
PH1 5PH 
: [REDACTED] – Work Mobile 
 :[REDACTED] – Personal Mobile 
: [REDACTED} 
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Renfrewshire Council   
 
From: Steven Quinn [REDACTED] 
Sent: 14 June 2021 18:02 
To: [REDACTED] 
Cc: [REDACTED]; [REDACTED] 
Subject: RE: “Education Scotland request for ACM information” 
 
Return as required 
Steven 
 
Steven Quinn 
Director of Children’s Services 
Renfrewshire Council 
phone [REDACTED] external email [REDACTED] 
 
1. Can you confirm that it is only demonstrated assessment evidence of young 
people, judged by teachers/schools and supported by quality assurance processes 
based on national standards, that will determine provisional grades? 
 
YES/NO YES 
If no, can you provide further detail 
 
2. Can you confirm that historical attainment data has not been used by the local 
authority to unilaterally change any assessment judgements made by 
teachers/schools? 
 
YES/NO YES 
If no, can you provide further detail 
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Scottish Borders 
 
From: Thomson, Catherine [REDACTED] 
Sent: 14 June 2021 20:04 
To: [REDACTED] 
Subject: [OFFICIAL] FW: “Education Scotland request for ACM information” 
Importance: High 
 
Evening 
 
Response below from Scottish Borders Council 
 
Regards 
Catherine 
 
From: Strong, Michelle [REDACTED] 
Sent: 14 June 2021 19:48 
To: [REDACTED]; [REDACTED] 
Subject: FW: “Education Scotland request for ACM information” 
Importance: High 
 
1. Can you confirm that it is only demonstrated assessment evidence of young 
people, judged by teachers/schools and supported by quality assurance processes 
based on national standards, that will determine provisional grades? 
 
YES/NO 
If no, can you provide further detail 
 
2. Can you confirm that historical attainment data has not been used by the local 
authority to unilaterally change any assessment judgements made by 
teachers/schools? 
 
YES/NO 
If no, can you provide further detail 
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Shetland Council  
 
From: Helen.budge [REDACTED] 
Sent: 15 June 2021 19:47 
To: [REDACTED] 
Cc: Watson PA (Patricia) 
Subject: FW: “Education Scotland request for ACM information” 
 
From: Helen.budge [REDACTED] 
Sent: 15 June 2021 19:46 
To: 'Patricia Watson [REDACTED] 
Cc: [REDACTED] 
Subject: RE: “Education Scotland request for ACM information” 
 
Hello Patricia, 
 
It is a yes to both questions from Shetland. 
 
Kind regards 
Helen 
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South Ayrshire Council 
 
From: Hutchison, Douglas [REDACTED] 
Sent: 15 June 2021 08:14 
To: Watson PA (Patricia); [REDACTED] 
Subject: RE: “Education Scotland request for ACM information” 
 
Yes to both questions 
 
Douglas Hutchison| Director of People & Depute Chief Executive | [REDACTED] | 
[REDACTED] |South 
Ayrshire Council | County Buildings | Wellington Square | Ayr | KA7 1DR | 
www.south-ayrshire.gov.uk 
 
Dùghlas Hutchison | Stiùiriche Dhaoine agus Iar Àrd Oifigear | [REDACTED] | 
[REDACTED] | 
Togalaichean Siorrachd Àir a Deas | www.south-ayrshire.gov.uk 
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South Lanarkshire Council  
 
From: McDaid, Tony [REDACTED] 
Sent: 14 June 2021 17:56 
To: [REDACTED] 
Subject: FW: “Education Scotland request for ACM information” 
Importance: High 
 
Good evening [REDACTED] 
 
As requested, the South Lanarkshire Council position is outlined below. 
 
Regards 
Tony 
 
Tony McDaid 
Executive Director of Education Resources 
South Lanarkshire Council 
Council Offices, Almada Street, Hamilton ML3 0AA 
Phone: [REDACTED] 
email: [REDACTED] 
Council website: www.southlanarkshire.gov.uk 
 
1. Can you confirm that it is only demonstrated assessment evidence of young 
people, judged by teachers/schools and supported by quality assurance processes 
based on national standards, that will determine provisional grades? 
 
YES 
If no, can you provide further detail 
 
2. Can you confirm that historical attainment data has not been used by the local 
authority to unilaterally change any assessment judgements made by 
teachers/schools? 
 
YES 
If no, can you provide further detail 
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Stirling Council  
 
From: Bryony Monaghan [REDACTED] 
Sent: 15 June 2021 09:31 
To: [REDACTED] 
Subject: Education Scotland Request for ACM information 
 
Please find our response highlighted below. 
 
1. Can you confirm that it is only demonstrated assessment evidence of young 
people, judged by teachers/schools and supported by quality assurance processes 
based on national standards, that will determine provisional grades? 
 
YES/NO 
If no, can you provide further detail 
 
2. Can you confirm that historical attainment data has not been used by the local 
authority to unilaterally change any assessment judgements made by 
teachers/schools? 
 
YES/NO 
If no, can you provide further detail 
 
Regards, 
Bryony 
 
Bryony Monaghan, Interim Head of Education 
Schools, Learning and Education | Stirling Council | Old Viewforth | Stirling FK8 2ET 
T: [REDACTED] | E: [REDACTED]| W: stirling.gov.uk 
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West Dunbartonshire Council  
 
From: Andrew Brown (Education Service Manager) [REDACTED] 
Sent: 15 June 2021 08:47 
To: [REDACTED] 
Cc: [REDACTED] 
Subject: RE: “Education Scotland request for ACM information” 
 
Dear [REDACTED] 
 
In response to your two questions from West Dunbartonshire – 
 
1. Can you confirm that it is only demonstrated assessment evidence of young 
people, judged by teachers/schools and supported by quality assurance processes 
based on national standards, that will determine provisional grades? 
 
YES 
 
2. Can you confirm that historical attainment data has not been used by the local 
authority to unilaterally change any assessment judgements made by 
teachers/schools? 
 
YES 
 
[NOT IN SCOPE] 
 
I hope this helps. 
 
Regards, 
Andrew 
 
Andrew Brown 
Senior Education Officer | Education, Learning & Attainment | West 
Dunbartonshire Council 
In Person: Floor 2 | Council Offices | 16 Church Street | Dumbarton | G82 1QL 
Phone: [REDACTED] 
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West Lothian Council  
 
From: Hatch, Catrina [REDACTED] 
Sent: 15 June 2021 08:41 
To: [REDACTED] 
Subject: West Lothian response – ACM 
 
1. Can you confirm that it is only demonstrated assessment evidence of young 
people, judged by teachers/schools and supported by quality assurance processes 
based on national standards, that will determine provisional grades? 
 
YES 
If no, can you provide further detail 
 
2. Can you confirm that historical attainment data has not been used by the local 
authority to unilaterally change any assessment judgements made by 
teachers/schools? 
 
YES 
If no, can you provide further detail 
 
Catrina Hatch 
Interim Head of Education (Secondary) 
Education Services 
Civic Centre 
West Lothian Council 
Howden South Road 
Livingston 
EH54 6FF 
 
 



Annex D 

Local Authority Question 1 
Yes/No

Further 
Comments

Question 2 
Yes/No

Further 
Comments

Aberdeen City Yes N/A Yes N/A

Aberdeenshire Yes N/A Yes N/A

Angus Yes N/A Yes N/A

Argyll & Bute Yes N/A Yes N/A

The City of Edinburgh Yes N/A Yes N/A

Clackmannanshire Yes N/A Yes N/A

Comhairle nan Eilean Siar Yes N/A Yes N/A

Dumfries & Galloway Yes N/A Yes N/A

Dundee City Yes N/A Yes N/A

East Ayrshire Yes N/A Yes [NOT IN SCOPE]

East Dunbartonshire Yes N/A Yes N/A

East Lothian Yes N/A Yes N/A

East Renfrewshire Yes N/A Yes [NOT IN SCOPE]

Falkirk Yes N/A Yes N/A

Fife Yes N/A Yes N/A

Glasgow City Yes N/A Yes N/A

Highland Yes N/A Yes N/A

Inverclyde Yes N/A Yes N/A

Midlothian Yes N/A Yes N/A

Moray Yes N/A Yes N/A

North Ayrshire Yes N/A Yes [NOT IN SCOPE]

North Lanarkshire Yes N/A Yes N/A

Orkney Yes N/A Yes N/A

Perth & Kinross Yes [NOT IN SCOPE] Yes [NOT IN SCOPE]

Renfrewshire Yes N/A Yes N/A

Scottish Borders Yes N/A Yes N/A

Shetland Yes N/A Yes N/A

South Ayrshire Yes N/A Yes N/A

South Lanarkshire Yes N/A Yes N/A

Stirling Yes N/A Yes N/A

West Dunbartonshire Yes N/A Yes [NOT IN SCOPE]

West Lothian Yes N/A Yes N/A




